Action Items:

Fee Schedule for the County Address Ordinance:

Leelanau County Address Ordinance Fee Schedule

The Leelanau County Address Ordinance is enacted pursuant to Section 11 of Michigan Public Act 156 of 1851, as amended, being Michigan Compiled Law 46.11 (County Board of Supervisors). All fees imposed herein shall be collected by the Leelanau County Planning Department and transmitted to the County Treasurer's office.

Fees

Address assignment (single address): \$25.00 (an official form must be completed and returned to the Planning Department with payment, before an address is assigned.)

Address Assignment (for developments of 5 or more addresses)

\$100.00	5-10 addresses
\$150.00	11-20 addresses
\$200.00	21-30 addresses
\$250.00	31-40 addresses
\$300.00	40+ addresses

Change of Address (*initiated by applicant*): \$10.00 (Fee is applied if the address is requested by the applicant and approved by the Planning Department. An official form must be completed and returned to the Planning Department with payment, before the change of address will be assigned.)

Change of Address: No Charge – if the change is done because of an error such as a number out of sequence, inaccurate number, etc. This change can be initiated by the applicant, the Planning Department, Emergency Services Coordinator, or anyone else notifying the department of an error in an assigned address.

Road Name Assignment or Change of Road Name: \$50.00 per application

The County Board of Commissioners shall review this Fee Schedule at least annually, and adjust the fees to provide for the budgetary needs for implementation, administration, and enforcement of the Ordinance. *Implementation date for this fee schedule is September 1, 2005, per the motion of the Leelanau County Board of Commissioners at their August 16, 2005, meeting.*

MOTION BY TONNEBERGER TO AMEND THE LEELANAU COUNTY ADDRESS ORDINANCE TO ADD THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT, ROAD NAME ASSIGNMENT AND CHARGES. SAID FEE SCHEDULE TO BECOME EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2005, WITH PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO COLLECT ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE ORDINANCE. SUPPORT WALTER.

Discussion..

ROLL CALL: WALTER – YES; WATKOSKI – YES; BUNEK – ABSENT/EXCUSED; LAUTNER – YES; SHIFLETT – ABSENT/EXCUSED; TONNEBERGER – YES; HAWLEY – YES.

AYES - 5 NO - 0 ABSENT/EXCUSED - 2 MOTION CARRIED.

This amendment shall take effect when notice of the adoption is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county and upon signing by the chairman of the Board of Commissioners and certified by the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners.

Dated: August 16, 2005 Robert L. Hawley, Chairman

Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

I, Michelle L. Crocker, Leelanau County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Commissioners, certify that the Leelanau County Board of Commissioners adopted this ordinance amendment on August 16, 2005, by a majority vote of the members of the Board of Commissioners elected and serving.

Dated: August 16, 2005

Michelle L. Crocker, County Clerk

Clerk, Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

State of Michigan, County of Leelanau

I, Michelle L. Crocker, Clerk of said County and Clerk of Circuit Court for said County, the same being a Court of Record having a seal, do hereby certify that the above is a true excerpt of the Record now remaining in my office and of the whole thereof. In Testimony whereof, I have hereto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Circuit Court the 30th day of August, 2005. Michelle L. Crocker, Leelanau County Clerk